
x. 

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY BOARD 
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE - Finance/Policy/Justice Addendum II 
COUllty of Champaigll, Urballa, Illillois 

Finance: 

Tuesday, May 11, 2010 - 6:30 p.m. 

Lyle Shields Meeting Room, Brookens Administrative Center 
1776 East Washington Street, Urbana, Illinois 

A. Budget Amendments & Transfers 
3, Budget Amendment # I 0-00048 

FundlDept: 080 General Corporate - 020 Auditor 
Increased Appropriations: $4,196 
Increased Revenue: $4,196 
Reason: Amendment needed for proper accounting of County Auditor state 
stipend. This is the first year the state has paid a stipend for auditors, so it 
was not budgeted in FY2010 budget. 

B. County Administrator 
9. Recommendation for Amendment to the FY2010 Budget (To Be Distributed) 
10. Ordinance Increasing Statutory County Clerk Fees for Champaign County, 

Illinois (To Be Distributed) 

F. Other Business 
2. Approval ofIntergovemmental Agreement for JAG Program 

Page Number 

*1 

*2-4 



REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT BA NO. 10-00048

FUND 080 GENERAL CORPORATE DEPARTMENT 020 AUDITOR

INCREASED REVENUE BUDGET:
BEGINNING CURRENT BUDGET IF INCREASE
BUDGET BUDGET REQUEST IS (DECREASE)

ACCT. NUMBER & TITLE AS OF 12/1 APPROVED REQUESTED

080-020-335.71 STATE REV-~F,~PV ~mTp~T~m~ 0 0 4,196 4, 196

TOTALS

EXPLANATION: AMENDMENT NEEDED FOR PROPER ACCOUNTING OF COUNTY AUDITOR STATE

STIPEND. THIS IS THE FIRST YEAR THE STATE HAS PAID A STIPEND FOR AUDITORS,

SO IT WAS NOT_BUDGETED IN FY2 010 BUDGET.

DATE SUBMITTED: AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE ** PLEASE SIGN IN BLUE INK **

c(c,fto

APPROVED BY BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITEE: DATE:____________________________

INCREASED APPROPRIATIONS:
BEGINNING CURRENT BUDGET IF INCREASE
BUDGET BUDGET REQUEST IS (DECREASE)

ACCT. NUMBER & TITLE AS OF 12/1 APPROVED REQUESTED

TOTALS

080-020-511.40 STATE-PAID SALARY STIPEND 0 0 4,196 j 4,196

0 0 4, 196 4, 196

0 0 4.196 4.196

1

REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT BA NO. 10-00048 

FUND 080 GENERAL CORPORATE DEPARTMENT 020 AUDITOR 

INCREASED APPROPRIATIONS: 
BEGINNING CURRENT BUDGET IF INCREASE 
BUDGET BUDGET REQUEST IS (DECREASE) 

ACCT. NUMBER & TITLE AS OF 12/1 APPROVED REQUESTED 
I I I 

080-020-511.40 STATE-PAID SALARY STIPEND I 0 0 I 4,196 I 4,196 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 

TOTALS I I I 
I 0 0 I 4,196 I 4,196 

INCREASED REVENUE BUDGET: 
BEGINNING CURRENT BUDGET IF INCREASE 
BUDGET BUDGET REQUEST IS (DECREASE) 

ACCT. NUMBER & TITLE AS OF 12/1 APPROVED REQUESTED 
I I I 

080-020-335.71 STATE REV-SALARY STIPENDS I 0 0 I 4,196 I 4,196 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 

TOTALS I I I 
I 0 0 I 4,196 I 4,196 

EXPLANATION: AMENDMENT NEEDED FOR PROPER ACCOUNTING OF COUNTY AUDITOR STATE 

STIPEND. THIS IS THE FIRST YEAR THE STATE HAS PAID A STIPEND FOR AUDITORS, 

SO IT WAS NOT BUDGETED IN FY2010 BUDGET. 

DATE SUBMITTED: AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE ** PLEASE SIGN IN BLUE INK ** 

<;((,,(,0 ~C-' 
APPROVED BY BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITEE: DATE:~ __________________________ ___ 



2

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
JAG PROGRAM 

GMS # 2010-H5025-IL-DJ 

(City of Champaign, City of Urbana, Champaign County) 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered by and among the City of Champaign, An 
Illinois Municipal Corporation ("Champaign"), the City of Urbana, An Illinois Municipal 
Corporation ("Urbana") and Champaign County, An Illinois Unit of Local Government ("County") 
effective on the last date signed by a party hereto. 

WHEREAS, Section 10 of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and the Illinois 
Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 220/1 et seq. enables the parties to enter into 
agreements among themselves and provide authority for intergovernmental cooperation; and 

WHEREAS, The Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistant Grant Program (JAG) is a 
partnership among federal, state, and local governments to create safer communities by 
improving the functioning of the criminal justice system; and 

WHEREAS, Champaign, Urbana and the County desire to apply for JAG funds to fund 
individual projects in the City of Champaign, City of Urbana and Champaign County. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

Section 1. The Funds. The parties acknowledge, as of the date of this Agreement, 
the total antiCipated grant available to all agencies is ONE HUNDRED FORTY FIVE 
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE DOLLARS ($145,685.00). 

Section 2. Grant Disposition. Proceeds from the grant shall be distributed to 
Champaign, Urbana, and County for funding individual local projects fitting into the JAG 
guidelines, in the amounts set forth in Exhibit A. Urbana and County shall notify Champaign 
prior to expenditure of any funds indicating the purpose of the expenditure. If the purpose is not, 
or may not be, within the JAG program guidelines, the parties shall discuss the purchase and no 
purchase shall be made until the parties have resolved the issue. 

Section 3. Lead Agency. The City of Champaign is hereby designated the Lead 
Agency for this agreement. Responsibilities shall include leading the application process for the 
JAG funds, accepting any and all funds awarded through the JAG program, establishing a trust 
fund in which to deposit the funds received through the JAG program, distributing funds to 
Urbana and County and preparing required reports. 

Section 4. Representative; Information Requirements. Each participant shall 
deSignate one representative to fulfill the requirements of this agreement. The representative 
shall exercise due diligence in providing any and all information necessary or convenient for the 
performance of the duties required by Champaign in Section 3 above, including submitting the 
JAG application and preparation of performance measures and program assessment data. 

Section 5. Fund Restriction. The parties agree that no funds will be used directly 
or indirectly for security enhancements or equipment to nongovernmental entities not engaged 
in criminal justice or public safety, and that the funds will not supplant existing budgeted funds. 

1 



3

GMS # 2010-HS02S-IL-DJ 

Section 6. Liability. Nothing in the performance of this Agreement shall impose any 
liability for claims against any party other than claims for which liability may be imposed by the 
Illinois Local Governmental and Governmental Employees Tort Immunity Act, 745 ILCS 10/1-
101 et seq. Each party to this Agreement shall be responsible for its own actions in providing 
services under this agreement and shall not be liable for any civil liability that may arise from the 
furnishing of the services by the other party. The parties to this Agreement do not intend for any 
third party to obtain any rights by virtue of this Agreement. 

Section 7. Amendments. Amendments to this agreement shall be made in writing and 
signed by all parties. In the event the amount of funds received is different from the amount set 
forth in Section 1, the parties shall exercise principals of good faith and fair dealing to amend 
Exhibit A in a manner consistent with the principles of this agreement and in accordance with all 
JAG program requirements. Such amendments may be entered into by the chief administrative 
officers of Champaign and Urbana, and the Sheriff. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on 
the date and year indicated herein. 

CITY OF CHAMPAIGN CHAMPAIGN COUNTY 

By: __________________ __ 

Date: __________________ __ 

ATTEST: __________ _ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

City Attorney CB2010-__ _ 

CITY OF URBANA 

By: ______ -:-: _____________ _ 

Mayor 

DATED: __________________ _ 

ATTEST:_~::__:~:__-----­
City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

City Attorney 

By: 

Date: 

ATTEST: _________ _ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

State's Attorney 

2 



4

GMS # 2010-H5025-IL-DJ 

EXHIBIT A 
(City of Champaign, City of Urbana, Champaign County) 

JAG AWARD DISPOSITION 

The 2010 JAG funds will be distributed to the Champaign Police Department, Urbana Police 
Department and the Champaign County Sheriff's Office to fund individual projects fitting into the 
guidelines of the JAG grant. 

Champaign PD 
Urbana PD 
Champaign County 

Total 

3 

$ 84,705.00 
$46,097.00 
$14.883.00 
$145,685.00 




